Public Document Pack

Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

e,

argyll and bute p

planningpartnership

Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435

7 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in the

TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2018 at 10:00 AM, which you
are requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 1st May 2018
(Pages 5 - 10)

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 11 - 14)

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN

(@) Strachur Hub (Pages 15 - 94)
Update by Heather Grier

(b) Update on Opportunities available for local businesses to engage with the
Argyll and the Isles Tourism Co-Operative

Update by Colin Moulson, PA23 BID Manager

(c) Transformation Projects and Regeneration (Pages 95 - 106)
Presentation by Senior Development Officer



(d) Update on great places heritage bid
Update by Senior Development Officer

(e) Feeling Safe in Dunoon
Update by Superintendent Brian Gibson, Police Scotland

6. COMMUNITY FOCUS

(@) Maxie Richard's Foundation - King's Court
Update by Brian Leech

7. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 5
(PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES)

(@) Health and Social Care Strategic Plan (Pages 107 - 142)
Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

(b) Health and Well Being Annual Report (Pages 143 - 172)
Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 6
(PEOPLE LIVE IN STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES)

(@) Scottish Fire and Rescue - Annual Update

Update by Stuart McLean

(b) Police Scotland - Annual Update
Update by Inspector MacLean

(c) ACHA (Pages 173 - 182)
Update by lona McPhail

9. PARTNERS UPDATE

(@) Highlands and Islands Enterprise (Pages 183 - 184)
Report by HIE Representative

(b) Gateway Project
Update by Kyle Wilson, Youth Worker

Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners



10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10:00AM IN
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY

Discussion facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion on
the Agenda for the next meeting.

Outcomes to be discussed:

OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING

OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE
GROWTH

Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group
Willie Lynch (Chair) Alistair McLaren (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



Public DdcBffRt Pack Agenda ltem 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 1 MAY 2018

Present: Willie Lynch (Chair)
Alistair McLaren, Argyll Third Sector Interface
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Bobby Good
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager, Argyll & Bute Council
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll & Bute Council
Blair Moglia, Caledonian MacBrayne
Paul Duffy, Bute Island Alliance
Sergeant Neil Grant, Police Scotland
Bobby Tourish, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Catherine Russell, Colintraive and Glendaruel Community Council
Brian Leitch, Maxie Richards Foundation
Patrick White, Maxie Richards Foundation

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.
No apologies were intimated

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were intimated.
The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take Police Scotland’s partner update at
the start of the meeting to facilitate officer attendance. This update was taken after
item 2. Declarations of Interest of the agenda.

8. PARTNER UPDATE - POLICE SCOTLAND

Sergeant Grant informed the Group that this quarters crime statistics were down
from the previous quarter with no major incidents to report.

Sergeant Grant also highlighted some of the ongoing community engagement
activities which included a school poster competition on how to tackle dog fouling
and an ongoing campaign to recruit youth volunteers which was being taken forward
by the Youth Engagement Officer for the Cowal Area.



Page 6
3. MINUTES

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group — 6" February 2018

The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of
6t February 2018 was approved as a correct record.

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE

The Group considered a briefing note outlining the matters of concern which had
been raised by Community Planning Group Chairs at the Argyll and Bute Community
Planning Partnership Management Committee which was held on 13t March 2018.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 15t May 2018,
submitted).

5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN

(a) Timetable for Area Community Planning Action Plan items

The Group considered a briefing note that outlined the timetable for Area
Community Planning Action Plan items and the ongoing work to
determine how the actions would be progressed and presented to the
Area Community Planning Group.

Decision

The Group:
1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the timetable for those items listed and note that those
currently not scheduled into an upcoming meeting would be when
an appropriate timescale has been agreed with those involved in
the action.

(Ref: Briefing Note by Community Planning Officer, dated 15t May 2018,
submitted).

(b) Rothesay Pavilion Update

The Group considered a briefing note that outlined the progress of the
Rothesay Pavilion renovation programme as well as the background and
future plans of the Rothesay Pavilion Charity G
[...]
ion; and
2. Agreed that this item would be added to the June meeting of the
Community Planning Partnership.

(Ref: Presentation by Bute Island Alliance dated 15t May 2018, submitted)

ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME
3 (EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES FOR
ALL)

Bobby Tourish on behalf of Scottish Fire and Rescue informed the Group that they
were currently delivering a series of fire skills courses in the Bute and Cowal area
and are looking to roll this course out across Argyll and Bute.

Mr Tourish also informed the Group that a real crash scenario involving multiple
agencies would be taking place in Dunoon stadium at the end of May.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the verbal update.

(Ref: Verbal update by Scottish Fire and Rescue dated 15t May 2018, submitted)

(a) Education Quality and Standards Report

The Group considered the Argyll and Bute Education Annual Plan for
2017/2018 ‘Our Children, Their Future’.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 1st May 2018, submitted)

(b) Secondary School Education Reports
The Group considered the Dunoon Grammar School and Rothesay
Academy education reports which provided an update on the schools
achievements for the 2017 session.
Decision

The Group noted the contents of the reports.

(Report by Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School and Rothesay
Academy dated 5 December 2017, submitted)



Page 9

PARTNERS UPDATE
CalMac Ferries

Blair Moglia informed the Group that Caledonian MacBrayne were rolling out a range
of initiatives to celebrate 2018 being the year of the young person, including

e 28 modern apprenticeships.

e Workshops for vulnerable youngsters.

e Collaboration with Young Scot and Transport Scotland to roll out a ticketing
pilot scheme which would include discount’s and incentives.

e Cadet sponsorship via Clyde Marine

Ms Moglia also explained that the company were raising awareness of corporate
soc
[...]
lan (ABOIP) 2013-2023.

Decision
The Group:
1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the proposed agenda compilation for meetings.
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 15t May 2018, submitted)
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The Group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community

Planning Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday 14" August 2018 in the
Timber Pier Building, Dunoon.



Page 11 Agenda ltem 4

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership
Bute and Cowal o
Area Community Planning Group p

argyll and bute
14" August 2018 planningpartnership

Briefing Note: Community Planning Partnership Management Committee
update

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP)
Management Committee on 27 June 2018, and its consideration of issues raised by Area
Community Planning Group Chairs. The briefing is for noting and relevant discussion.

Summary

The CPP Management Committee met on the 27 June in Kilmory, Lochgilphead.

Area Community Planning Group chairs raised matters of concern within their local areas with
the CPP Management Committee, and these matters were taken on board and actioned
where relevant. A report outlined the main issues from the last set of Area Community

Planning Group meetings. The Chair of Bute and Cowal have an update on the work of Bute
Alliance.

Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas section of:
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Highlights

e Partners agreed there is a need to support the promotion of Argyll and Bute. The following were
highlighted at the meeting:
o #Habplace2b is the Instagram account of the council which has many followers and
excellent images submitted by people showcasing Argyll and Bute. Please promote and
link to this.

o www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk is an excellent website that everyone can use to promote
the area.

e Anne Paterson, Head of Education, updated on the new Early Years Strategy to meet the
requirement for an increase in the number of hours of free Early Years provision.

e Partners were asked to contribute their case studies for the annual report of the CPP.

e Excellent and informative presentations were made by:

e Kirsteen Murray, CEO of Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface, gave a presentation detailing the
specific functions mandated of the Third Sector Interface (TSI) by the Scottish Government and
outlined some of the changes being implemented in the future months.


http://www.wildaboutargyll.co.uk/
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership

Page 12

e laura Stephenson from the Public Health team within NHS Highland gave a presentation on the
Tobacco Strategy. The CPP agreed the adoption of the strategy in principal.

e Argyll Coast and Countryside Trust (ACT) and Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperate (AITC) gave
a joint presentation on the work of the two organisations and their partnership activity. ACT
have been successful in creating employment, generating income and bringing in £1.5million of
external funds. AITC spoke of the wildaboutargyll website showcasing Argyll as a great place to
live and visit. AITC also spoke of an ongoing project mapping the tourism infrastructure to
identify opportunities for potential community enterprises or businesses.

Matters Raised by Area Community Planning Group Chairs

The points raised from the previous meetings of the area community planning groups and the action
response to these is below:

1. Recognise the work of the Strachur Hub and keep the effective model of working in mind
when considering service development and enhancement in other communities.
a. Strachur Hub will be invited to a future meeting of the Management Committee
2. Note and discuss the concerns of the MAKI CPG in regards the lack of attendance by key
partners at MAKI CPG meetings.
a. Partners to commit to attend MAKI meetings with the knowledge that v
[...]
i 2 T
) 4 3
e 1 'k d i
A ay — H . e T,
& T A s ey T
| 3
) .. = Rl 1 ]
o o |
- o | f.
. I
!
AT
1 |

N5,

DUNOON CARS

BOUNDARY

Arg

B

Enhance the principal thoroughfare
Links and adds value to the other regeneration projects
Attract higher footfall

COUN

66 @bed




RIORITIES

Level of disrepair / structural repair required
Oldest buildings in the sfreet

Architectural merit

Visual impact




RTHCOMING EVENTS

RCHANDISING MASTERCLASS

1se contact:

rgal De Buiteleir, CARS Project Officer
)1546 604 549

10} abed




WAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

lyn Rieley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer

Dunoon Area Alliance

 Formed in August 2016

* Presently incorporating as a SCIO

* Membership from all walks of the Dunoon Area community
 Dunoon Harbour Masterplan

* Digital Dunoon

* Living Streets Scotland

o
Q

«Q
®
—_—
o
N




WAL DEVELOPMENT
DJECTS

Doors Open Day 2018

» Taking place September 22nd/23rd
* Buildings will open their doors to the public at no charge
* Participating this year:

Queen’s Hall

Dunoon Pier

Castle House Museum
Burgh Hall

Historic Kilmun

Cowal Open Studios

Kirn and Sandbank Church

o
Q

«Q
Q)
-
o
w

k)




WAL DEVELOPMENT
DJECTS

Dunoon Mod 2018

* Taking place October 12th~ 20th
* Torchlight Parade on Friday 12t October on High Street

* Full Programme of events across Dunoon including Opening Concert at Queen’s .
Hall and a Fiddler’s Rally ending with a Masses Choir event on the final evening &
* Venues will include the newly opened Queen’s Hall, the Burgh Hall, the High Kirk 2

AN
and Dunoon Grammar School




Great Places

 Unsuccessful second-round bid to HLF in 2017

« Connected Cowal ambition

« Networked heritage — using the peninsula’s rich and varied heritage to stimulate
tourism growth and better alignment of strategic areas of focus

« Benmore and Kilmun Community Development Trust are developing a bid to
pick up on these themes to submit to HLF Heritage Grants programme

GOl ebed




THANK YOU

901 8bed




Page 107 Agenda Item 7a

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o
Bute and Cowal D
Date: 14 August 2018 argyll and bute

planningpartnership

Title: Health & Social Care Partnership Strategic Plan Refresh 2019 — 22
and Community Engagement Process

1. SUMMARY

The Health & Social Care Partnership (HSCP) is seeking feedback from
service user and carer representatives, partners and staff on the development
of the 2" Strategic Plan (April 2019- March 2022), specifically on eight
strategic areas of service change required to deliver the ambitions of the
HSCP over the life of the Plan. This will take place during summer and early
autumn 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Community Planning Partnership Area Groups should consider their role in
health and social care and what their collective response on the HSCP
Strategic Plan engagement proposals. Individual partners can also provide
their own response.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Strategic Plan
The current HSCP Strategic Plan runs from April 2016 to March 2019
and is available to view here -
http://www.nhshighland.scot.nhs.uk/OurAreas/ArgyllandBute/Documents
ISP%202016-2019%20%20Final.pdf
This includes the following vision and areas of focus:

Vision
e People in Argyll and Bute will live longer, healthier, independent
lives.

Areas of Focus

e Promote healthy lifestyle choices and self-management of long term
conditions

¢ Reduce the number of avoidable emergency admissions to hospital
and minimise the time that people are delayed in hospital.

e Support people to live fulfilling lives in their own homes, for as long
as possible.

e Support unpaid carers, to reduce the impact of their caring role on
their own health and wellbeing.

e Institute a continuous quality improvement management process
across the functions delegated to the Partnership.

e Support staff to continuously improve the information, support and
care that they deliver.

o Efficiently and effectively manage all resources to deliver Best
Value.

3.2 Financial Challenges
The HSCP re
[...]
ew HSCP Strategic
Plan.

For further information contact: Sandra Cairney
Associate Director of Public Health
Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care
Partnership

Email: sandra.cairney1@nhs.net

Telephone: 07966 295 669


https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/AB-HSCP2019-23

Page 109

A& B || Trancforming
HSCP |l Together

STRATEGIC PLAN (2019/22)
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS

The Health & Social Care Partnership (HSCP) is seeking feedback from service user and
carer representatives, partners and staff on the development of the 2™ Strategic Plan
(April 2019- March 2022), specifically on eight strategic areas of service change required
to deliver the ambitions of the Partnership over the life of the Plan.

The Challenging financial position means the Health & Social Care Partnership cannot do
everything to meet the public’s expectations of care. The ageing population and
increasing health and care demands mean it is not possible to continue to provide services
in the same way. Simply we need to utilize our staff, buildings and money differently to
achieve the best impact.

Delivering services within a balanced budget will require a shift of focus to delivering high
quality and effective services for people with a complex range of needs and investing in
communities, enabling and supporting people to enjoy the best quality of life possible,
informed by choices they make for themselves.

The HSCP engagement process involves three stages, with stage 1 taking place from
summer 2018 to early autumn 2018:

> Stage 1 - Informing and Consulting on the Strategic Plan
= Informing people about what the HSCP is going to do
= Inviting comments on the key service change areas that are required

= Inviting suggestions around what we need to do to make sure we involve people as
we make these changes

= Use the information gathered in this stage to inform what we do next

» Stage 2 - Involving and Collaborating on service redesign

= Developing the areas of work around the 8 key areas for service chan
[...]
 service
More efficient use of

technology and systems may

require significant
investment.

Estimated Savings

The HSCP is required to
make £1.3m of saving over
the next year.

ov| ebed




Service change

8.1 |Health and social care corporate staff (eg finance, planning,
IT, HR, estates) are co-located to work together in the same
locations and in the same teams.

8.2 |Integrate health and social work administration and
iImplement digital technology.

8.3 |Efficiencies in catering and cleaning services through
shared services.

8.4 |Rationalise estates and properties by co-location of staff.

8.5 | Efficiencies in including travel and subsistence costs.

71 abed




Stakeholder Engagement

The HSCP is engaging service users, carer, partners and staff on the development
of the 2nd Strategic Plan (April 2019- March 2022). Your views are important and we
welcome your feedback specifically on the 8 key service changes required to
deliver the ambitions of the Partnership over the life of the Plan.

Q1: | What is your understanding of the types of services that are provided
by the Health & Social Care Partnership?

What are your thoughts about the 8 key areas of service change?

Q3: | What do we need to do to make sure we involve with people as we
go about making these changes (effective engagement)?

Zv| ebed

Q4: | How can individuals, communities and our partners work with us to
help people stay healthy and well?

Q5: | What would help communities as partners to play an active role in
developing and delivering future services?




Page 143 Agenda ltem 7b

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o
Bute and Cowal p
Date: 14 August 2018 argyll and bute

planningpartnership

Title: Health and Wellbeing Annual Report for 2017 - 2018

1. SUMMARY

The Health and Wellbeing Partnership is a strategic partnership of the CPP
that leads and supports the delivery of activity for health and wellbeing in
Argyll and Bute.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The four area community planning
[...]
- 2018

Contents

Health & Wellbeing Networks (HWNSs)
Health & Wellbeing Small Grant Fund
Health & Wellbeing Partnership

HWN Highlights

Health Equalities

Self Management

Social Prescribing

Adverse Childhood Events (ACES)
Mentally Healthy Schools

Cool2Talk

Mental Health First Aid

S3 Health Drama Pilot

Smoking Cessation

Healthy Working Lives (HWL)

Stress Awareness & Management

Alcohol Screening

Introduction

Alison McGrory
Health Improvement Principal,
Argyll and Bute Health & Social Care

Partnership
Welcome to our annual report for 2017 - 18. This

year has seen the team really focus on what it
means to prevent health and social care problems
from arising and helping our partners to do this.
Prevention is really important as 40% of public
sector spending is on things that could have been
avoided with an earlier intervention.

As public sector spending continues to be
stretched it is essential that every penny is spent
wisely. We are especially proud that the health
and wellbeing grant fund continues to support
local projects to deliver excellent health and
wellbeing projects that are designed by and for
local people.

The Health Improvement Team in Argyll and Bute
also works with the Health Improvement Team in
Inverness. Their annual report is at:

http://www.nhshighland.scot.nhs.uk/Pages/Welco

me.aspx

We’ve had a busy year working to build healthier
and stronger communities across Argyll and Bute.
Please tell us what you think on Facebook:
www.fb.com/healthyargyllandbute

If you would like a copy of this report in a different format or in large print
please contact us at: High-UHB.ABHealthImprovement@nhs.net

Page]|2


http://www.nhshighland.scot.nhs.uk/Pages/Welcome.aspx
http://www.nhshighland.scot.nhs.uk/Pages/Welcome.aspx
http://www.fb.com/healthyargyllandbute
mailto:High-UHB.ABHealthImprovement@nhs.net

P 147
Health and Wellbeingaxleetworks & Health and
P Wellbeing Grant Fund
L 4

Health and Wellbeing Networks

There are eight Health and Wellbein
[...]
mote
working in Cowal and Bute

Rothesay—development of land
use feasibility

Sandbank Business Park—
marketing of development plots

Oban, Lorn and the Isles

Glenshellach Oban— infrastruc-
ture development, releasing
land for industrial use

Oban A University Town—five
year plan produced

European Marine Science Park
Phase II— feasibility study

Work with community enter-

prises on Tiree and Mull to sup-

port key sector employment &

to secure income generating
assets

planned for next quarter

Co-Innovate events—supporting businesses to grow through innovation—Bute and Mull

Rural Deal—participation in bid preparation with Argyll Bute Council

Fit-out of ‘The Moorings’ - flexible workspace for marine businesses, Malin House, Oban

Ulva community buy-out support

Supporting the Dunoon Project Community Team to develop this community project & un-
dertake an initial feasibility study.

Argyll Housing Study—survey of local businesses & employers in Argyll & Bute into housing
need and demand.

Argyll CPP update July 2018

@
HIE

Highlands and Islands Enterprise



	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 1st May 2018
	Minutes

	4 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	5a Strachur Hub
	DPH Annual Report 2016 (web version)

	5c Transformation Projects and Regeneration
	7a Health and Social Care Strategic Plan
	Questionnaire final 20.7.18
	FINAL A&B Engagement Slides July 2018

	7b Health and Well Being Annual Report
	Health and Wellbeing Annual report 2017-18  - FINAL

	8c ACHA
	9a Highlands and Islands Enterprise



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2018 

Present:                            Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Jean Moffat, Argyll and Bute Council
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Alison McGrory, NHS Highland
Sandra Cairney, NHS Highland
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Blair Moglia ,Caledonian MacBrayne
Colin Mouslon, PA23 BID
Marilyn Rieley, Community Development Officer 
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
Heather Greer, Strachar Hub 
Ian Asher, Strachar Hub
Kirstie Reid, Strachur Community Council
Patrick White, Maxie Richards Foundations
Brian Leitch, Maxie Richards Foundations
Iona McPhail, ACHA
Sergeant Mark Wilson, Police Scotland
Michelle Rushden, Local Authority Liaison Officer Police Scotland
Eleanor Stevenson, South Cowal Community Council
Tom Elsby, Gateway Project
Kyle Wilson, Gateway Project

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Kevin Devine, Stuart McLean (Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service), Cairndow Community Council, Jayne Lawrence-Winch 
and Councillor Audrey Forrest.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest intimated.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to alter the order of business in order to 
facilitate officer attendance, the following item was taken out of sequence. 
8. (b) Police Scotland was taken after item 5. of the minute.



3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 1st May 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Group held on 1 May 2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Area Community Planning Group gave consideration to issues highlighted within 
the briefing note from the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership 
Management Committee held on 27 June 2018. 

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the content of the briefing note from the 
meeting of the Management Committee held on 27 June 2018.

(Reference: Briefing Note - Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee update dated August 2018, submitted)

5. 5.      AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLAN 

(a) Presentation by Strachur Hub 
The Area Community Planning Group received an informative 
presentation from Heather Greer and Ian Asher, Strachur Hub.

The presentation informed the Group about the background of the 
Strachur Hub delivery model, its vision, objectives and planned future 
growth as well as some of the services delivered, including Falls 
Prevention through Exercise and Chronic Pain Management Courses.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation from 
Strachur Hub.

(Reference:  Presentation from Strachur Hub dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted).

(b) Transformation Projects and Regeneration 
The Area Community Planning Group received a presentation from Lorna 
Pearce and Marilyn Rieley regarding the ongoing transformation and 
regeneration projects that are ongoing within Dunoon Area, including the 
town centre regeneration projects and Dunoon CARS.

The work being taken forward by the Dunoon Area Alliance was also 
highlighted, including the Doors Open Day 2018 which is scheduled to be 



held on 22 and 23 September 2018.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation.

(Reference: Presentation and update by Senior Development Officer Bute 
and Cowal Development Officer dated 14 August 2018, submitted)

(c) Update on great places heritage bid 
Lorne Pearce, Senior Development Officer, reported that an application to 
the Great Places Heritage fun had been unsuccessful. Benmore and 
Kilmun Community Development Trust had taken on the themes that had 
been generated during the original application process and are 
considering submitting their own application.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation.

(Reference: Verbal update by Senior Development Officer dated 14 
August 2018, submitted)

(d) Update on Opportunities available for local businesses to engage 
with the Argyll and the Isles Tourism Co-Operative 
Colin Mouslon updated the group on the current actives being taken 
forward by the PA2 BID. The BID is currently focusing on differentiating 
Dunoon from other areas by promoting the natural resources and 
landscape.

Several events are currently being planned including, Dunoon Dazzels 
and Sunset Ceremony. The European Water Skiing Championships had 
also been secured with work ongoing to ensure they are a success.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update.

(Reference: Verbal update by Colin Moulson dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted)

(e) Feeling Safe in Dunoon 
Sergeant Mark Wilson, Police Scotland, reported that a consultation 
exercise undertaken in 2017 suggested that there was a perceived ‘fear of 
crime’ within Dunoon. Sergeant Wilson pointed to the low crime rates 
within the area and suggested that the fear was a consequence of 
unfounded reporting on social media. 



Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update.

(Reference: Verbal update by Police Scotland dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted)

6. 8.   ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 6  
(PEOPLE LIVE IN STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES)

(a) Police Scotland - Annual Update 

Sergeant Mark Wilson provided the Area Community Planning Group with 
an update on various initiatives and current local priorities currently being 
taken forward by Police Scotland.

The Group were updated on the success of the Youth Engagement 
Officer Post, the Outreach Behaviour Groups, Police Service Youth 
Volunteers and the use of social media to engage with the public and 
upcoming events. Work was ongoing to progress the Rural Watchers 
initiative which had evolved from Neighbourhood Watch Schemes.  

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update from Police 
Scotland.

(Reference:  Verbal update by Police Scotland dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted)

7. 6.      COMMUNITY FOCUS 

(a) Maxie Richard's Foundation - King's Court 
The Area Community Planning Group received a presentation from Brian 
Leech and Patrick White on behalf of the Maxie Richard’s Foundation.

Kings Court had been established 32 years ago in Tighnabruaich to 
support individuals with drug and alcohol dependencies. The facility 
continues to have the support of the local community, this support is 
reciprocated by clients often are being active within the local community.

Mr Whyte reported that the majority of the clients were referred to Kings 
Court from the Glasgow Area and that many individuals from Argyll and 
Bute were referred to the Glasgow Area for rehabilitation. Mr Whyte felt 
that many people from Argyll and Bute would benefit from receiving 
treatment within their own community. 



Decision
 
The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation from the 
Maxie Richard’s Foundation.
(Reference:  Verbal update from Maxie Richard’s Foundation dated 14 
August 2018, submitted)

7.      ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
5 (PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES)

(a) Health and Social Care Strategic Plan 
Consideration was given to a report which sought feedback from the Area 
Community Planning Group on their role within health and social care and 
their response to the Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) 
Community Engagement Process proposals, specifically on eight strategic 
areas of service change required to deliver the ambitions of the HSCP 
over the life of the Strategic Plan.

Decision

1. The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation.

2. The Area Community Planning Group agreed that members would 
feedback their individual responses to the Social Care Partnership 
Community Engagement Process proposals.

(Reference: Report by Associate Director of Public Health, dated 14 
August 2018 submitted)

(b) Health and Well Being Annual Report 
Consideration was given to the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report for 
2017-18.  The report was introduced by Alison McGrory, Health 
Improvement Principal, NHS Highland, the Group was invited to note the 
content of the report.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the content of the Health and 
Wellbeing Report for 2017-18.

(Reference: Report by Health Improvement Principal dated 14 August 
2018, submitted)

      8.8. ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-2023 - OUTCOME 
6 (PEOPLE LIVE IN STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES) 

(b) Scottish Fire and Rescue - Annual Update 
Apologies were intimated by Scottish Fire and Rescue, therefore no 



update was provided.

(c) ACHA 
Iona McPhail updated the group on the current activities being taken 
forward by ACHA including Stock rationalisation and Estate Management 
Action Plan. 

ACHA had faced several challenges over the winter months as a 
consequences of heavy snowfall. A great deal of time and effort had went 
into mitigating the impact on residents. 

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the presentation.

(Reference: Report and presentation by ACHA dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted)

9. 9.     PARTNERS UPDATE 

(a) Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
The Area Community Planning Group gave consideration to a report 
submitted by HIE which highlighted their activity across Argyll between 
April and June 2018.

The Chair raised concerns over the content of the report in that it was not 
Bute and Cowal specific. 

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the content of the report.

(Reference:  Report by HIE, dated 14 August 2018, submitted)

(b) Gateway Project 
Tom Elsby reported that the Gateway Project provides young people in 
Dunoon with a space where they feel safe, loved and respected.  A 
purpose built facility for community and youth programmes in the town of 
Dunoon was currently being developed with an anticipated opening in 
2020. 

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update.

(Reference: Verbal update by Gateway Project dated 14 August 2018, 
submitted)



(c) Caledonia MacBrayne 
Blair Moglia reported that 2 new Community Board Members had been 
appointed and that a new Corporate Social Responsibility Manager would 
be appointed within 2 weeks.

Decision

The Area Community Planning Group noted the update.

(Reference: Verbal update by Caledonian MacBrayne dated 14 August 
2018, Submitted)

     10.10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10:00AM IN 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

The date of the next meeting was noted and it was agreed that suggestions for 
agenda items should be forwarded to the Area Committee Manager.  


